PROPOSED REGULATIONS

For information concerning Proposed Regulations, see Information Page.

Symbol Key

Roman type indicates existing text of regulations. Italic type indicates proposed new text.
Language which has been stricken indicates proposed text for deletion.

Proposed Regulations

Proposed Regulations


TITLE 9. ENVIRONMENT

STATE WATER CONTROL BOARD

Title of Regulation:  9 VAC 25-720. Water Quality Management Planning Regulation (amending 9 VAC 25-720-130).

Statutory Authority:  § 62.1-44.15 of the Code of Virginia; Clean Water Act (33 USC § 1313 (e)); 40 CFR Part 130.
Public Hearing Dates:  

June 6, 2005 - 2 p.m. (Harrisonburg)

June 8, 2005 - 1:30 p.m. (Roanoke)
Public comments may be submitted until July 1, 2005.

(See Calendar of Events section

for additional information)

Agency Contact:  Jason R. Hill, Department of Environmental Quality, 3019 Peters Creek Road, Roanoke, VA 24019, telephone (540) 562-6724, FAX (540) 562-6729, or e-mail jrhill@deq.virginia.gov.

Basis:  Sections 62.1-44.15 and 62.1-44.19:7 of the Code of Virginia give the State Water Control Board the duty and authority to adopt TMDLs and to establish policies and programs for effective areawide and basinwide water quality control and management.  The code also authorizes the board 

to develop pollution abatement and water quality control plans.

Water Quality Management Plans are required by § 303(e) of the Clean Water Act (33 USC § 1313(e)) as implemented by 40 CFR Part 130.

Purpose:  The State Water Control Board proposes to amend the New River Basin section (9 VAC 25-720-130 B) of the state's Water Quality Management Plan Regulation (9 VAC 25-720).  This section (9 VAC 25-720-130 B) serves as a repository for those waste load allocations not developed in the Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) process. The proposed amendment is needed to standardize the format and update the data and information contained in the regulation to reflect the advances in technology and changing water quality conditions.  This amendment is needed to provide consistency with VPDES permits and other water quality management programs.  Obsolete information will also be removed from the regulation.

Substance:  The New River Basin (9 VAC 25-720-130 B) section of the Water Quality Management Plan Regulation (9 VAC 25-720) needs a standard format and outdated waste load allocations need to be updated.  Obsolete information needs to be deleted from the regulation.

Issues:  The amendment to provide a consistent format and data is a benefit for the public interested in the pollutant loads and allocations for Virginia’s streams.  Also, the amended regulation will contain current information that is a benefit to all users.  The one possible disadvantage to some citizens is that some information not required by the statutory and regulatory authorizations is being eliminated in the amendment. This information will be moved into the nonregulatory river basin plan.

Department of Planning and Budget's Economic Impact Analysis:  The Department of Planning and Budget (DPB) has analyzed the economic impact of this proposed regulation in accordance with § 2.2-4007 H of the Administrative Process Act and Executive Order Number 21 (02).  Section 2.2-4007 H requires that such economic impact analyses include, but need not be limited to, the projected number of businesses or other entities to whom the regulation would apply, the identity of any localities and types of businesses or other entities particularly affected, the projected number of persons and employment positions to be affected, the projected costs to affected businesses or entities to implement or comply with the regulation, and the impact on the use and value of private property.  The analysis presented below represents DPB’s best estimate of these economic impacts.

Summary of the proposed regulation.  The General Assembly authorizes the State Water Control Board in § 62.1-44.15 of the Code of Virginia to adopt regulations deemed necessary to enforce the general water quality management program of the board.  Water quality management plans are required under § 303 (e) of the federal Clean Water Act.

The proposed regulation amends the section of the existing water quality planning regulation that deals with the New River Basin.  It establishes a standard format for the presentation of data, removes outdated and antiquated information and requirements, and updates waste load allocations to reflect the current waste load allocation in a discharger’s Virginia Pollution Discharge Elimination System (VPDES) permit.

Estimated economic impact.  The proposed regulation amends the section of the existing water quality planning regulation dealing with the New River Basin.  It establishes a standard format for the presentation of data.  According to the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), the proposed regulation was promulgated a few years ago to replace 18 separate water quality planning regulations, each with a different format for data presentation.  These regulations were grouped together by river basin and incorporated into the proposed regulation.  The proposed change is intended to standardize the format for data presentation across all nine river basins.  The proposed regulation also removes outdated and antiquated information and requirements from the existing regulation.  For example, the consolidation of wastewater treatment plants over the past few years has led to some of the smaller treatment facilities shutting down.  The proposed regulation is updated to reflect these and other such changes.  Finally, the proposed regulation updates the nonTMDL1 waste load allocation of facilities discharging into the New River Basin.  These are updated to reflect the current waste load allocation as established in a discharger’s VPDES permit.

As none of the proposed changes are likely to affect current practice, the proposed regulation is not likely to have a significant economic impact.  According to DEQ, the intent of the proposed regulation is to present all information relevant to water quality management planning in the New River Basin in one place.  In the absence of this regulation, this information would have to be collected from individual VPDES permits.  To the extent that the proposed changes update the regulation to reflect current conditions and practice and, thus, improve understanding and implementation of the regulation, it could produce some economic benefits.

Businesses and entities affected.  There are currently nine facilities with nonTMDL waste load allocations discharging into the New River Basin.

Localities particularly affected.  The proposed regulation applies to all localities in the area of the New River Basin.  However, the proposed regulation is not likely to have a significant impact on these localities.

Projected impact on employment.  The proposed regulation is not likely to have a significant impact on employment in the Commonwealth.

Effects on the use and value of private property.  The proposed regulation is not likely to have a significant impact on the use and value of private property.

Agency's Response to the Department of Planning and Budget's Economic Impact Analysis:  The department has reviewed the economic impact analysis prepared by the Department of Planning and Budget and has no comment.

Summary:

The proposed amendment to the New River Basin section (9 VAC 25-720-130 B) establishes a standard format for data presentation and updates the data and information contained in this portion of the regulation to provide consistency with the current VPDES permits.

9 VAC 25-720-130. New River.

EDITOR'S NOTE:  9 VAC 25-720-130 A is not amended; therefore, the text is not set out.  9 VAC 25-720-130 B is stricken in its entirety and is not set out.  The new text for 9 VAC 25-720-130 B is set out below.
B. Non-TMDL waste load allocations.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Water Body
	Permit No.
	Facility Name
	Receiving Stream
	River Mile
	Outfall No.
	Parameter Description
	WLA
	Units WLA

	VAS-N11R
	VA0020281
	Wytheville WWTP
	Reed Creek
	25.79
	001
	BOD5
	360
	KG/D

	VAS-N15R
	VA0089443
	Hillsville WWTP
	Little Reed Island Creed
	25.12
	001
	CBOD5, JAN-MAY
CBOD5, JUN-DEC
	118
95
	KG/D
KG/D

	VAW-N21R
	VA0024040
	Montgomery Co. PSA - Riner Town - Sewage Treatment Plant
	Mill Creek
	5.12
	001
	BOD5
TKN (N-KJEL)
	7.5
1.9
	KG/D
KG/D

	VAW-N22R
	VA0060844
	Blacksburg VPI Sanitation Auth. - Lower Stroubles Creek WWTP
	New River
	71.37
	001
	BOD5
	818
	KG/D

	VAS-N36R
	VA0025054
	Bluefield Westside WWTP
	Bluestone River
	25.64
	001
	BOD5, JUN-NOV
BOD5, DEC-MAY
	130
260
	KG/D
KG/D

	VAS-N36R
	VA0062561
	Tazewell County PSA - Falls Mills Hales Bottom STP
	Bluestone River
	22.49
	001
	BOD5
	5.5
	KG/D

	VAS-N37R
	VA0029602
	Pocahontas STP
	Laurel Fork
	1.99
	001
	BOD5
	17
	KG/D

	VAW

N21R
	VA002040
	MontgomeryCo.PSA – Riner

Town – Sewage Treatment Pant
	Mill Creek
	5.12
	001
	BOD5
TKN (N-KJEL)


	7.5
	KG/D

	VAW

N22R
	VA0060844
	Blacksburg VPI Sanitation Auth. -

Lower Stroubles Creek WWTP
	New River
	71.37
	001
	BOD5
	818
	KG/D


VA.R. Doc. No. R04-125; Filed April 13, 2005, 11:44 a.m.

1 Total Maximum Daily Load
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